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The Deputy Minister in the Minis-tQ' of Railways (Shrt S. V. RamasWamy): (a) The Indian Railways Act does not apply to 'Trolley buses'.

(b) In view of answer to part (a) above, the question of graI1ting ~eases by Railway Ministry does not arise.
The leases are to be given by the State Governments or Local Bodies as the case may be.

(C) and (d). Infonnation is not readily available with the Government.

Enl:lancement of Pilgrims Tax

1965. Shri Ram Harkb Yadav: Will lhe Minister of Railways be pleased tQ state:

(a) whether Government propose 1la enhance the rate of surcharge on pilgrims visiting and leaving Kuru-
bhetra and Thanesar by rail;

(b) if so, when and the rate of enhancement; and

(c) whether there are any exemptions from the levy?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministr7 of Railways (Sbrl S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) The Government have DO such proposal under consideration at present.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The following classes of pas-Engers are exempt from the levy of this tax under Section 9 of the 'Terminal Tax on Railway Passengers Act
1156':

(i) Children not over three years of age;

(il) Police officers travelling on railway warrants;

(iii) Persons travelling on military warrants and troops travelling in reserved vehicles at vehicles rate; and

(iv) Free pass holders.

Seed Farms

196G. Shrl Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture be pleased to state the total amount given to Punjab Government for setting up seed fanns during 1962-63?

The Minister of State in the MiDistry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): Under the revised financial procedure introduced in 1958-
59 Central Assistance admissible for various schemes is indicated to State Governments according to the heads of development at the beginning of the year and sanctions are isSUed at the end of the year according to heads of development, and not scheme-wise, on the basis of actual expenditure in the first three quarters (April to December, 1962) and anticipated expenditure in the last quarter (January to March 1963). For the head 'Developmcnt of Agricultural Production including Marketing, Minor Irrigation and Land Development', an amount of Rs. 1.81 crores was sanctioned for 1962-63.
This includes amount given for seed farms.
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Production of Eggs
1971. Shri P. Venkatasuhbaiah: Will the Minister of FoOd and Agricultnre be pleased to state:

(a) whether any experiment has been made in regard to increasing egg production by adding vitamin C to the poultry feed; and

(b) if so, whether any results have been achieved?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (a) and (b). No
experiment has been made on increasing egg production by adding vitamin 'C' to poultry feed. Vitamin 'C' i. produced in the body of the birds themselves. It is not, therefore, included in the poultry feed. Synthetic vitamin A, B2 and D3 are, however, given in poultry ration for achieving increased productiOn of eggs and meat.

Zund-Kandla Railway Track

1972. Shri Yajnik: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) when the Zund-Kandla Railway track will be completed for operation;
and

